

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATIONS COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No : BNG.48/2018 Complainant/ Appellant : Md. Akbar Ali

Respondent : The SPIO of Assistant Registrar of Co-operative Societies.

Date of hearing : 20.05.2019

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das. IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

<u>O R D E R</u>

20.05.2019

- The appellant Sri Akbar Ali is absent without information. The public authority
 is represented by Sri Ajay Kr. Seal, SPIO and Sub- Registrar of office of the
 Assistant Registrar of Co-operative Societies, Kokrajhar (BTAD).
- 2. The Second appeal petition dated 5.12.2018 is taken up for consideration ex-parte in the absence of the appellant. The concerned SPIO has submitted a written statement dated 18th May, 2019 with supporting documents. His written statement is entered into the case records. It has been mentioned in his WS that the informations sought for by the petitioner, Sri Akbar Ali was furnished to him on 20.12.2018, which was received by the information seeker on the same date with his signature and date.
- 3. In view of the above, there seem to be no further cause of action and hence, the second appeal petition dated 5.12.2018 is disposed of.

Sd/(H. S. Das)
Chief Information Commissioners, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Registrar i/c

Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/BNG.48/2018 Dated. 20.05.2019

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Assistant Registrar of Co-operative Societies, Kokrajhar, P.O- Kokrajhar, P.S & Dist- Kokrajhar, Assam Pin- 783370 for information.
- 2. The Petitioner, Md. Akbar Ali, S/O- Lt. Tayob Ali, R/O- No.2, Dhupuri, P.O- Patiladaha, P.S- Manikpur, Dist- Bongaigaon, Pin-78339 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for Uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File
- 5. Order Book

Registrar i/c
Assam Information commission